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ACTS AND RESOljVES 

r ASSED llY THE 

THIRTY -FIFTH LEG ISLL~T UR,E 

01' THE 

STATE OF lVIAINE j 

A. D. 1856. 

l'll.hlisliafl hy HI0 Secrotary of State J agreeahly to Resulv('s of Juna 28, 18']0, Fevruary 26, 1840t­
and March 16, lS<i'2. 

~ngustl1: 
l!)UX,LEE & FULLER, PRIWTERS TO THE STA'.!'E. 

185 (\. 



PRIVATE AND SPEOIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE@ 

1856. 

54 



678 RDlIIFORD FALLS BRIDGE CO.-EASTERN :M:ASONICTEMPLE CO. 

OHAP. 620. kept there, at all times open for the inspection of the stock-
Secretary, holdBrs. The sccretary of said coml)anV shall reside at Sebec) 
rosidence of. J 

Time for erection 
.nl1t.! cllillpietioll 
'Of hridgo 
IHtended. 

'Corporators. 

~o1"vorato nnme.. 

Puwers and 
i'riviloges. 

lIIay hold 
'csta"te, &c. 

Callital stock. 

and a majority of the dil'ectors shall residc in this statc. 
SEer. 5. This act shall take eJfect on and after its approyal 

by the governor. 
[Approved March 21, 18M.] 

Chapter 620. 

An act further extending the time for the proprietors of the Rumfol'd Falls Bridge 
Company, to erect and complete the same. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Le,gislature assembled, as follows: 

The term of three years from and after the seventeenth day 
of July, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, is hereby granted to saill 
corporlttion to erect and complete said bridge, in addition to 
the time allowed by the act of April twentieth, eighteen h11n· 
dred and fifty-two, for extending the time named in the odginal 
act of incorporation. 

[Approved :March 21, 1856.] 

ChaptcD." 62 H • 

An act to incorporate the Eastern Masonic Temple Company. 

Be it en'<'1cted by the Senate rtnd HOllse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. John L. Bowman, Joseph Gunnison, Winslow Bates, 
R. B. Ohtl'k, Pl'ederick Bell, Oharles Jackson, John Higgins, 
Albert D. Peavey, John Beckford, Mathew Thompson, Richard 
P. Bates and Suet Smith, their successors and assigns, are 
hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Eastern 
nbsonic rremple Oompany, with all the powers and privileges 
belonging to corporations for charitable and benevolent pur­
poses. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate 
to an amonnt not exceeding at any time, twent.y-five thousand 
dollars, and the same may dispose of as they see fit. 

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be such 
snm, not exceeding twenty-five thousand clollars, as the corpora­
tion may estahlish, and shall be divided iuto shares of twenty­
filTe dollars each, 


